



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 345 OF 2026
IN
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1582 OF 2024**

Nirmalkumar Shyam Pasari and Anr ...Applicants

Versus

The State Of Maharashtra and Anr ...Respondents

Mr. Sudhir Halli, Advocate for the Applicants.

Ms. Savita Yadav, APP for the Respondent/State.

Adv. Amey Deshpande, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 15.04.2026.**

P.C. :

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the order passed by this Court dated 05.12.2025 dismissing Criminal Application No. 1582 of 2024 for default is recalled.
2. The Criminal Application No. 1582 of 2024 is restored to file.
3. The Interim Application is disposed of.
4. List the Criminal Application No. 1582 of 2024 on 17.04.2026.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]